Once an employee has earned the 
additional 4% the Longevity Pay Program shall be permanently frozen. 

17(b) BILINGUAL PAY 

I. Pay: Employees who can communicate conversationally in Spanish or 
Chinese on a regular and/or recurring basis shall receive an additional one 
hundred and twenty five dollars ($125)in compensation each month, for a 
total of $1,500 annually to be paid in equal installments per pay period. 
Prior to receiving such additional compensation, employees will be required 
to pass a bilingual proficiency test as established and agreed to between the